Resolved, That, for the purpose of providing means therefor, including architects' fees and 
incidental expenses, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence therewith by the 
Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, under the provisions of 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty-seven 
thousand dollars ($187,000), said Corporate Stock to be issued in the manner pro,  :ded by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter. 

A true copy of preamble and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment January 16, Igoo. 

CHAS. V. ADEE, Clerk. 
AN ORDINANCE to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to provide

[...]

Be it Ordained by the Municipal Assembly of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to issue Corporate 

Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of one hundred and eighty-seven thousand dollars ($187,000), to provide 
means for defraying the necessary expenses in making alterations and additions to buildings of 
the Department of Public Charities for the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens ; said expenditure 
having been authorized by a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment adopted

[...]

and be it further 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller 
be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 
Ittg of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of two million two hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($2,250,000),the proceeds whereof shall he applied to the payment of expenses authorized 
to be incurred by chapter 59 of the Laws of ,597, as amended, and that proposals for said contract 
be advertised m the CITY RECORD and in the following public newspapers of The City of New

[...]

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the 
Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of two million two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($2,250,000), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the pay-
ment of the expenses therein mentioned and authorized. 

ROBERT MUH, JOHN T. McMAHON, ELIAS GOODMAN, JOSEPH GEISER, 
PATRICK S. KEELY, MICHAEL KENNEDY, JACOB J. VELTEN, Committee on Finance. 

Which was laid over.

[...]

That, having examined the subject, they therefore recommend that the said resolution be 
adopted. 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the application of the sum of one hundred and 
forty-four thousand six hundred and forty-nine dollars $[44,649) for the purchase of new stock 
and plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
from the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to a resolution of this Board, concurred in by a reso-
lution of the Municipal Assembly, approved by the Mayor, April 25, 1899, said amount to be

[...]

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment on February i, two, adopted the fol-
lowing resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Assembly, the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the application of the sum of one hundred and 
forty-four thousand six hundred and forty-nine dollars ($t44,649)  for the purchase of new stock 
and plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
from the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to a resolution of this Board concurred in by a resolu- 

ion of the Municipal Assembly, approved by the Mayor, April 25, 1899, said amount to be taken